

NDPS Case No. 22 of 2025
CNR NO WBUD01001518-2025
J.O CODE WB00993

Order No. 23
17.11.2025

Regular P.O has been transferred.

Today is fixed for production and ER of WA.

Accused person namely Md. Enamul Haque @ Enamul is produced from J.C through VC and remanded to J.C.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person namely Md. Enamul Haque @ Enamul is present.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person. Copy served.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person submits that the accused person is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in this case and accused person has been detained in custody since 02.05.2025. It is prayed that the accused person may enlarged on bail on any condition.

Ld. PP in-charge opposed the bail prayer of the accused.

Heard both sides. Perused the case record.

Record reveals that the case involves recovery of 300.12 grams brown sugar which falls within commercial quantity. Moreover, there is no material to presume at this stage that the accused has not committed any such offence which is alleged.

Charge sheet has already been submitted.

Considering all such aspects, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused person.

Hence, bail prayer filed by the accused stands rejected.

The accused be remanded to J/C till 01/12/2025.

Accordingly bail prayer stands rejected.

No ER of WA was received against the three accused persons namely, accused Zaharul Alam , Md. Shaha Alam and Alauddin.

Issue reminder.

To 10/12/2025 production and ER of WA.

D/C by me

Judge, Spl. Court, I/C
Raiganj, UttarDinajpur

Judge, Spl. Court, I/C
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur