

Order No.27
24.12.2025

- 1) Today is fixed for production of the accused Md. Enamul Haque @ Enamul and ER of WA pending against accused Zaharul Alam, Md. Shaha Alam and Alauddin.
- 2) Accused Md. Enamul Haque @ Enamul is produced in virtual platform and is being represented by his Ld. Lawyer on record.
- 3) No ER of WA against accused A2, A3, and A4 is received from OC, Goalpokher PS.
- 4) Record says that it was 07.11.2025 when warrant of arrest against the accused A2, A3 and A4 were issued by this Court and forwarded to O.C Goalpokher PS vide Process No. 1350, 1351 and 1352 dated 07/11/2025.
- 5) Since then, we are waiting for execution of those WAs, but neither those WAs were executed nor any report is received by this Court from the concerned Police Station.
- 6) However, it further appears from the record that on 18/11/2025 and 11.12.2025 two successive reminders were issued to the concerned PS vide this Court's Memo No. 1695 dated 18/11/2025, memo No. 1897 dated 11/12/2025.
- 7) Despite repeated efforts, made on the part of this Court, the Officer in Charge, of Goalpokher PS has shown thumb towards the process of Law and virtually made the order of this Court, having judicial seal, *brutem fulmen*.
- 8) In view of the above facts and circumstances, this Court directs the officer in charge, Goalpokher PS to look into the matter personally for execution of WA pending against A2, A3 and A4 and to submit report in this regard before the Court by the date fixed, positively.
- 9) It is made clear that failure on the part of the OC, Goalpokher PS to comply with this order shall be treated as an '*interference with justice delivery system*' and in that eventuality, he shall have to face all the legal consequences
- 10) Let a copy of this order be also forwarded to S.P, Islampur PD to ensure scrupulous compliance of this order by the OC, Goalpokher PS.
- 11) Above order is being passed only in view of the fact that one of the accused persons is still lamenting behind the bar without any substantial progress of this case.
- 12) Let the matter be listed on 05/02/2026 for production and report of ER of WA.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court(NDPS Act),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

Judge Special Court (NDPS Act)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.