

Spl. NDPS Case No. 22 of 2025
CNR No.WBUD01-001518-2025
JO CODE No.WB00883

Order No.40
22.07.2026

Record is put up today on the prayer of Ld. Advocate made on behalf of accused person namely, **Zaharul Alam**, along with the xerox copy of order dated **20.07.2026** of the Hon'ble Court passed in C.R.M (NDPS) 1299 of 2026, under Section 483 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023/ Section 439 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.

The Ld. PP is present. Copy served.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused/petitioner **Zaharul Alam**, also files a petition praying for furnishing bail bond in terms of the order of the Hon'ble Court, Calcutta passed in C.R.M (NDPS) 1299 of 2026, under Section 483 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023/ Section 439 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 dated **20.07.2026**.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused also authenticate the factum of the order of the Hon'ble Court supported by affidavit and also undertakes to file original certified copy of order of the Hon'ble Court within a month from this date.

I have perused the order of the Hon'ble Court passed in in C.R.M (NDPS) 1299 of 2026, under Section 483 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023/ Section 439 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 dated **20.07.2026**. On perusal of the order of the Hon'ble Court, it appears that the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to pass the following order:-

“..... Therefore, the accused/petitioner, namely **Zaharul Alam**, be released on bail upon furnishing bond of Rs. 20,000/-(Rupees Twenty Thousand only), with two sureties of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the Learned Judge, Special Court, NDPS Act, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

If on bail, the petitioner shall be physically present on each and every date before the Ld. Trial Court in seisin of the case. The petitioner shall not leave the district of Uttar Dinajpur without prior permission of the concerned Court.”

In view of the aforesaid order of the Hon'ble Court, the accused / petitioner **Zaharul Alam**, is permitted to furnish bail bond of Rs. 20,000/-(Rupees Twenty Thousand only), with two sureties of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) each, one of whom must be local, to the **satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj** as to his fitness regarding his release subject to conditions as stipulated by the Hon'ble Court.

Fitness of the bail bonds as above be endorsed by the Ld. CJM, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur and the same shall be returned to this court for acceptance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. CJM, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur for information and taking necessary action.

To-date (**04.08.2026**) for production/appearance if on bail.

Dictd. & Cortd.

Spl. Judge (NDPS Act),
1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

Spl. Judge (NDPS Act),
1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

Office of the Ld. Additional District & Sessions Judge, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

Memo No.

Dated

Copy forwarded for information and necessary compliance.

To :

(i) The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj,

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge
 cum
 Spl. Judge (NDPS Act)
 1st Court, Raiganj, U/Dinajpur.